An updated actuarial valuation at 31 December 2019 was carried out on a market value basis by a qualified independent actuary, as follows:

Group and Society
2019

%
2018

%

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

   Discount rate 2.1 2.9

   Rate of increase in salaries 3.1 3.3

   Rate of increase in pensions 3.5 3.6

   Inflation 3.1 3.3

The assumptions applied follow the requirements of IAS 19, which are different to the technical valuation approach. This requires the discount rate
to be benchmarked against AA corporate rated bonds, which as at 31 December 2019 were lower than the rate of inflation.

The table below shows the assumptions used for expected life at 31 December (normal retirement age of 62).

Group and Society

2019
Male
Years

2019
Female

Years

2018
Male
Years

2018
Female

Years

Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner 24.7 26.9 24.7 26.8

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time 26.6 28.8 26.5 28.7

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction in the pension
obligations that would result. Each sensitivity considers one change in isolation.

Group and Society
Change in

assumption
2019

£m
2018

£m

Principal actuarial assumption

  Discount rate +/- 0.25% (2.7) (2.4)

  Rate of increase in salaries +/- 0.25% 0.2 0.1

  Rate of increase in pensions +/- 0.25% 0.8 0.7

  Mortality age adjustment +/- 0.25% 0.6 0.5

  Inflation +/- 0.25% 1.1 1.0

THE NOTTINGHAM BUILDING SOCIETY  |  77

ACCOUNTS

28. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

Group and Society
2019

£m
2018

£m

Fair value of scheme assets:

   As at 1 January 49.9 53.5

   Interest on pension scheme assets 1.4 1.3

   Contributions by employer 1.5 2.1

   Benefits paid (1.8) (2.6)

   Expenses paid by trustees - -

   Gain/(loss) on asset returns 9.1 (4.4)

   As at 31 December 60.1 49.9

Present value of defined benefit obligations:

   As at 1 January (54.1) (58.3)

   Past service cost - (0.2)

   Interest on pension scheme liabilities (1.5) (1.4)

   Benefits paid 1.8 2.6

   Experience (loss) on liabilities - (0.2)

   Gain on changes in financial assumptions (6.2) 3.4

   As at 31 December (60.0) (54.1)

   Surplus/(deficit) in scheme at 31 December 0.1 (4.2)

   Impact of asset ceiling (3.5) (0.6)

LIABILITY IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER (3.4) (4.8)

In recognising the net surplus or deficit of the pension scheme, the funded status of the scheme is adjusted to reflect the funding requirement agreed
by the sponsor alongside the rights of any return of surplus, with the recognition of an asset ceiling liability. The actual return on plan assets was a
gain of £10.5 million (2018: £3.1 million loss).

Following the recent legal case ruling in 2018, the Society has recognised a past service cost of £nil (2018: £0.2 million) in the year, to reflect the
estimate of liabilities for GMP equalisation.
The major categories of plan assets are as follows: